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Users of the IATA Live Animals Regulations (LAR) are asked to note the following amendment
and corrections to the 46 Edition, effective January 1%, 2020.

To help identify the insertion, change or amendment to the existing text, where appropriate,
these have been highlighted in blue and/or red in PDF or grey in hardcopy:

- (Inserted text is underlined in blue)

. (Dol I : o )

The Addendum | to the LAR consists of the following amendments:

LAR Chapter 3 - Carrier Regulations
e Section 3.1.1 Carriage of Domestic Pets in Passenger Cabins as Accompanied Baggage
e Section 3.2 Specific Airline Variations

- Amendments to AF — Air France

- Changes from JJ — Tam Airlines to LA - LATAM Airlines Group S.A

- Amendments to LO - LOT-POLISH AIRLINES

- Creation of PR - Philippine Airlines

- Creation of VA - Virgin Australia

LAR Chapter 6 - Listing, Description and Sizes of Species
e Section 6.2 Alphabetical List of Animals—Common and Scientific Names, Container
Requirements and CITES Protected Species

LAR Chapter 8 - Container Requirements
e CONTAINER REQUIREMENT 51
e CONTAINER REQUIREMENT 82

LAR Chapter 11 - Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild
Fauna and Flora
e Section 11.5.1 Decisions Resulting from the Conference of Parties
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LAR Chapter 3 - Carrier Regulations

Section 3.1.1 Carriage of Domestic Pets in Passenger Cabins as Accompanied Baggage

OPERATOR VARIATIONS: AY-02

The following airlines will not accept animals for carriage in passenger cabins as accompanied baggage, although
some make an exception for seeing-eye, hearing-ear and service dogs accompanying a blind, deaf or physically
impaired person. Carriers not listed may carry animals in passenger cabins under special conditions, as accompanied
baggage. Advance arrangements must be made for their carriage on all segments of the journey.

Note:

Also refer to the carrier regulations section in 3.2

Aer Lingus

Aerolineas Argentinas

Air Botswana

Air Guinee

Air Mauritius

Air New Zealand

Air Niugini

Air Tanzania

Air UK.

Australian Airlines

British Airways

Cargolux

Cathay Pacific Airways Limited
Cubana

Cyprus Airways

Garuda Indonesia

Icelandair

Iran Air

Jamahiriya Libyan Arab Airlines
Kuwait Airways
Ladess-S-A-LATAM Airlines Group S.A
Mahan Air

Mexicana Airlines

Mount Cook Airlines

Philippine Airlines

Polynesian Airlines

Qantas Airways

Royal Jordanian

Singapore Airlines

South African Airways (into, or wholly within, the Republic of South Africa)

SriLankan Airlines
Syrian Arab Airlines
Note:

See also Variations GBG-01, OMG-01, ZAG-01 and EU variation in chapter 2.
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Section 3.2 - Specific Airline Variations

Note:

Operator variations are identified by an alpha-numerical code. The first two characters designate the
operator, as applicable in civil aviation and separated from the numerical sequence by a dash. The
following operators have variations on file:

OPERATOR CODE
[.]
TFAM-AIRLINES LATAM Airlines Group S.A JJ LA
[.]
PHILIPPINE AIRLINES PR
[.]
VIRGIN AUSTRALIA VA
[.]

AF— AIR France AIRFRANCE J

AF-01 All Cats and dogs from third countries with final destination France must be identified and
vaccinated against rabies. Always check the country regulations of final destination in the TACT RULES
chapter 7.3. The minimum age of puppies and kittens must be minimum 10 weeks when travelling ex or
within the EU.

Snubnosed Catsand Dogs

When rigid containers are used, at least 2 cable ties must be attached to the top and the bottom of the
door to prevent escape and ensure the door does not open during handling.

Note:
Applicable to CR1, CR11, CR12, CR15, CR18, CR20, CR21, CR23, CR31, CR74, CR75, CR77, CR78, CR79,
CR82, CR83

Snub nosed Cats and Dogs

The following snub nosed breeds (and their crossed breeds) will not be accepted for carriage:
e English Bulldog
e FrenchBulldog
e Boston Terrier

e Pugs

Exceptions may be granted by AF live animals department.
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Other snub nosed breeds, except the four mentioned above, can be accepted but the kennel must be one
size larger than normally required.

Although all the snub-nosed dogs/cats are prone to breathing issues, we still accept others breeds,
except the four mentioned above, but the kennel must be one size larger than normally required.

S2 LATAM
JJ-—IA-M—A-I-R-LI-N-ES—W—LA -LATAM Airlines Group S.A ¥ AIRLINES

JJLA-01 FAMLATAM Airlines Group will not be liable for any loss or expenses arising from death of
animals due to natural causes or death or injury cause by the conduct of the animal itself.

JJILA -02 TAMLATAM Airlines Group will not accept animals intended for laboratory and/or
experimentation and/or exploitation purposes. In exceptional circumstances, where conservation and/or
breeding is concerned, acceptance may be granted subject to request and prior approval of FAMLATAM

Airlines Group.

JJLA -03 Advance arrangement is required for all shipments of live animals, by booking the shipment at
least 24 hours before presenting it for transport. Additional information can be obtained through the
Reservation Office of FAMLATAM Airlines Group.

JJLA-04 Live fish must be packed with waterproof materials, covered with an additional plastic bag or
sheet. An absorbent pad will be used and charged to each shipment at origin.

JJLA-05 Only Dogs and Cats will be accepted as Baggage. All other live animals must be shipped as
Cargo.
e Assist dogs in service to passengers with disabilities could be carried in the passenger cabin
only with prior approval.
¢ The maximum amount of animals that can be transported per flight varies according the type of
aircraft and service class available, limited to Business and Economy Class, as applicable.
¢ The maximum acceptable dimensions for animals containers in cabin (PETC) are 36 x 33 x 25 cm
(WxLxH).
¢ The maximum animal weight acceptable as Checked Baggage is:
- Flights to/from Europe: 32 kg
- Flights to/from North/South America: 45 kg
- Domestic flights: 60 kg

JJLA-06 Restrictions for acceptance and transportation of dogs and cats:

o TAMLATAM Airlines Group will not accept dog and cat less than 3 months of age.

e Brachycephalic animals (snub nosed), pure or cross breeds: due the fact that these animals are
susceptible to the effects of temperature and ventilation variations (when exposed to stress or
temperatures above 21°C), demonstrating breathing difficulties, heat stroke symptoms
(hyperthermia) or travel fatigue, it is required a kennel one (01) size larger than the normally
required for the animal standard, and ventilation openings on the four (04) sides of the container.
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We strongly recommend to shippers to provide a proper animal acclimatization of these animals
at the kennel before offering for transportation.

o Aggressive breeds: FAMLATAM Airlines Group will refuse any animal that is offensive or shows
aggressive behavior during acceptance and/or loading procedures.

e Except for small animals acceptable for cabin carriage (PETC), Dogs and/or Cats will only be
accepted with a safe lock in non-collapsible containers. A rigid structure container equipped with
a metallic door and metallic ventilation bars is compulsory.

JJLA-07 Pregnant animals will not be accepted for transportation.

POLISH AIRLINES

LO —LOT-POLISH AIRLINES m

LO-01 Advanced arrangements are required for all shipments of live animals. Contact carrier for full
details, worldwide LOT phones and email contacts are available on http://www.lot.com/cargo

LO-02 Wild caught birds will not be accepted for carriage on LOT network, unless shipper certifies on
shipper's letter that birds are being shipped from/to a zoo or preserve.

LO-03 Primates intended for laboratory purposes will not be accepted for carriage on LOT network.

LO-04 All Mammals declared to be pregnant will not be accepted for carriage unless accompanied by a
veterinary health certificate certifying that the animal is fit to travel.

LO-05 All air-waybills issued for the transport of live animals must be included the following information:

= "Carrier not responsible for mortality due to natural causes”
= "24 hours emergency phone number”

LO-06 Brachycephalic Animals (snub nosed)

List of breeds:
Dogs
=  Affenpinscher = Japanese Chin
= Bulldogs- all breeds = Japanese Pug
= Boston Terrier = Lhasa Apso
= Boxer = Pekingese
= Brussels Griffon = Pug
= Chinese Pug = Shih Tzu
=  Chow-chow = Share Pei
= Dutch Pug = Tibetan Spaniel

=  English Toy Spaniel
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Cats
= Persian
= Himalayan

=  Exotic Shorthair

Snub-nosed dogs can only be accepted for carriage on LO flights under below mentioned conditions:
e The cage must be one size larger than size stated on cage instructions
(Traveling in a larger kennel reduces the risk of breathing problems)
e The cage must have ventilation areas on four sides of it
e The temperature at the origin, transit and destination point must be below 27 °C

LO-07 Dangerous Dogs
The following dangerous breeds of dog will be accepted for carriage according to CR82 container
requirements

=  American Pit Bull

= Japanese Tosa

=  Pit Bull Terrier

= Dogo Argentinos

=  American Staffordshire Terrier

*Puppies between 2 -6 months can be accepted for carriage in accordance with the CR1 container
requirements.

LO-08 Animals contaminated with infectious diseases will not be accepted for carriage.

LO-09 Endangered species listed under CITES Appendix | in chapter 6 will not be accepted for carriage.
This also applies to product and parts thereof.

Exceptions:
= |f the shipper or shipper's agent certifies in writing that the animals are
born and bred in captivity.

= Consigned to a zoological garden, a national park/reserve, a government
wildlife agency or an approved animal care center.

= Transported within the scope of a wildlife conservation program.

LO-10 LOT Polish Airlines may introduce an embargo for reasons other than those described above.
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PR —PHILIPPINE AIRLINES IyPhilippine Airlines

PR-01 BRACHYCEPHALIC / SNUB NOSED DOGS

1. All breeds of Brachycephalic or mixed breeds of snub-nosed dogs are not accepted for transport as
cargo and as checked baggage on PR domestic and international flights.

2. List of Brachycephalic dog breeds including its cross breeds as follows:

= Affenpinscher = Japanese Chin

=  Boerboel = King Charles Spaniel
= Boston Terrier = Lhasa Apso

= Boxer = Mastiff (all breeds)

= Brussels Griffon = Pekingese

= Bulldog = Pug (all breeds)

= Bullmastiff =  Rottweiler

= Cane Corso = Share Pei

= Cavalier King Charles = Shih Tzu

= Chihuahua (Apple Head) = Staffordshire Bull Terrier
=  Chow-chow = Tibetan Spaniel

= Dogue de Bordeaux = Tosa

= English Toy = Valley Bulldog

= French Bulldog =  Yorshire Terrier

= Griffon Brexellois

3. Only dogs excluded from the list will be accepted for carriage on PR domestic and international flights.

4. This restriction does not apply to service and emotional support dogs with passenger in the cabin

PR-02 PIGS

1. Live Pigis not accepted for carriage on PR domestic and international flights.

2. Obnoxious animal, known to produce offensive odor.

PR-03 MONKEYS

1. Monkey intended/used for laboratory research, experimentation, and exploitation purposes is not
accepted on PR domestic and international flights.

2. Monkey will only be accepted for carriage for the purposes of conservation and/or breeding or when it
is being shipped from or to a zoo sanctuary, preserve or rehabilitation center.
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3. Booking for the entire air transportation, including any connecting flight must have been confirmed
before the shipment is accepted for carriage.

"

VA — VIRGIN AUSTRALIA ausiralia

VA-01 Breeds of dog prohibited for import into Australia under “The Customs (prohibited imports)
Regulations 1956", including crossbreeds, will not be accepted. The breeds include, but are not limited to:
» Fila Brasilerio
+ Japanese Tosa
* Dogo Argentino
*  American Pit Bull and Pit Bull Breeds
e Perro de Presa Canario or Presa Canario

Domestic/non _domestic _hybrids (e.q. dog-wolf crosses) are also prohibited under the "Environment
Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999". This includes, but is not limited to:

* Czechoslovakian wolfdog or Czechoslovakian Vicak

« Saarloos wolfdog or Saarloos wolfhound

* Lupo ltaliano or Italian wolfdog

«  Kunming wolfdog or Kunming dog.

VA-02 Aggressive or highly agitated animals or animals that exhibit aggressive behaviours, excessive
chewing and/or cage destruction are to be shipped in cages that are stronger in design such as a CR82 or
approved guard dog cage — this includes but is not limited to American Staffordshire Terriers.

VA-03 Brachycephalic or snub-nosed dog and cat breeds, including crossbreeds, are more likely to suffer
from respiratory distress and heat stress, placing them at significant risk during air travel. It is
recommended that the shipper checks with their vet about the suitability of air travel for these breeds.

To minimise the risk of heat stress during air transport, Virgin Australia strongly recommends customers
look to book flights that will take place when the temperature and humidity is lower, for example:

* Avoid flying when it is hot

* Avoid flights departing and/or landing during the hotter hours of the day.

If the temperature will be high on the day of your departure, rescheduling the flight to another, cooler day
is recommended.

Virgin Australia recommends customers wishing to transport their animals review the RSPCA website
(ww.RSPCA.org.au) for guidance on important considerations when transporting your animal by air,
domestically and/or internationally.
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These breed (including cross breeds) types include, but are not limited to:

» Affenpinscher * Chihuahua (Apple Head) * Exotic Shorthair
* American Staffordshire Terrier (Staffies) * Dogue de Bordeaux ¢ British Shorthair
* Boston Terrier * English Mastiff * Scottish Fold

* Bulldogs (all breeds) * Japanese Spaniel * Himalayan Cat

* Boxer ¢ King Charles Spaniel ¢ Persian Cat

¢ Brussels Griffon * Lhasa Apso

* Cane Corso * Neapolitan Mastiff

* Pekingese e Shar-Pei

¢ Pugs (all breeds) e Shih Tzu

¢ Tibetan Spaniel

For all Brachycephalic or snub-nosed breeds (including cross breeds) 5 years or older, Virgin Australia
strongly recommends they are NOT presented for travel due to welfare concerns.

VA-04 All Zoo animals are to be approved by Virgin Australia prior to booking. Applicable CITES and
Australian Government Regulations apply for all zoo/sanctuary animal movements.

VA-05 A Veterinary Certificate (dated within 2 weeks of travel dates) is to be obtained and presented at
time of lodgement by the shipper confirming that the animal is fit for air travel when the animal is:

* Pregnant or has given birth within 48 hours of the planned departure time

e Over 12 years of age

« Between 8and 12 weeks old

* Sick, injured or recovering from surgery.

This is a restriction that applies on all Virgin Australia flights.

VA-06 All two part rigid plastic containers must have the top and bottom or side parts secured by screws
or nuts and bolts (not plastic clips) to prevent the escape of the animal and due to the potential of the
plastic clips breaking and/or being dislodged during handling.

VA-07 A water bowl/receptacle is to be affixed on the inside of all containers for dogs and cats (CR1 and
CR82 type containers). Other animal(s) also may have this requirement — See the IATA LARs for further

guidance.

The shipper must declare to the operating carrier at time of acceptance the AVI can be given water during
the flight.

VA-08 All frozen, live seafood/fish must be transported in appropriate packaging methods so as to ensure
nil leakage or spills occur during transport.
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LAR Chapter 6 - Listing, Description and Sizes of Species

Section 6.2 Alphabetical List of Animals—Common and Scientific Names, Container
Requirements and CITES Protected Species

Section 6.2.1 Common and Scientific Names of Animals

Common Name

Annam Leaf Turtle

Asian box turtle

Asian warty newts

Black Crowned crane

Black teatfish
Black teatfish

Bourret's Box Turtle

Central Rock rat

Crocodile newts

Erdelen's horn lizard

False water-swamp rat
Giraffe
Giraffe (small)

Grandidier's Madagascar Ground Gecko

Greater stick-nest rat

Grenadines clawed gecko

Guitarfishes

Hermit Crab, Aquatic

Hermit Crab, Aquatic

Hermit Crab, Aquatic

Hermit Crab, Aquatic

Hermit Crab, Aquatic

Horned Lizards

Hump-nosed lizard

Type Con_tainer
Requirement

R 43
R 43
A 45
B 17
| 51
| 51
R 43
M 81
A 45
R 4
M 81
M 73
M 73
R 41
M 81
R a1
E 52
¢} 51
¢} 51
C 51
C 51
C 51
R 41
R a1
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Scientific Name

Mauremys annamensis

Cuora spp.

Paramesotriton spp.

Balearica pavonina

Holothuria nobilis

Holothuria whitmaei

Cuora bourreti
Zyzomys pedunculatus

Tylototriton spp.

Ceratophora erdeleni

Xeromys myoides

Giraffa camelopardalis

Giraffa spp. (minor)

Paroedura androyensis

Leporillus conditor

Gonatodes daudini

Glaucostegus spp.

Calcinus spp.

Ciliopagurus spp.

Dardanus spp,
Clibanarius spp.

Petrochirus spp.

Ceratophora spp.

Lyriocephalus scutatus

CITES
Appendix

L1



IATA

IATA Live Animals Regulations (LAR)

46" Edition (English)

Effective 1 January 2020 — 31 December 2020

ADDENDUM |

Posted March 11, 2020

Common Name

Karunaratne's (horn) lizard

Knuckles pygmy lizard

Leaf-nose lizard

Leopard gecko
Lesser Rufous Bristlebird

Long-billed Bristlebird

Longfin mako shark

Luzon Peacock Swallowtail

Macdonnell range rock rat

Mindoro Peacock Swallowtail

Mountain Spiny Newt

Mouse

Ornamental spiders

Pancake Tortoise

Pheasant

Pyamy lizard

Reeves's Pheasant

Rhino-horn lizard

Rough-nosed horn lizard

Saiga antelope
Shark bay mouse
Shortfin mako

Small-clawed Otter

Smooth-coated Otter

Spider-tailed False-horned Viper

Spiny Newt
Spiny-tailed iguanas

Star Tortoise

Swallowtail

L — M |W lw W W W |

o - Z >

o [T W | @

o> m R mZZ

— |

Container
Requirement
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CITES
Appendix

Ceratophora karu |

Scientific Name

Cophotis dumbara |

Ceratophora tennentii |

Goniurosaurus spp I}

Dasyornis broadbenti litoralis 1]

Dasyornis longirostris 1]

Isurus paucus 1]
Achillides chikae chikae |

Zyzomys pedunculatus HI

Achillides chikae hermeli |

Echinotriton maxiquadratus 1]

Zyzomys pedunculatus HI

Poecilotheria spp. Il

Malacochersus tornieri |

Syrmaticus spp. 171/

Cophotis ceylanica |

Syrmaticus reevesii 1]

Ceratophora stoddartii 1]

Ceratophora aspera I}

Saiga spp. (LA
Pseudomys fieldi praeconis HI

Isurus oxyrinchus Il

Aonyx cinerea |
Lutrogale perspicillata |

Pseudocerastes urarachnoides 1]

Echinotriton chinhaiensis 1]

Ctenosaura spp. 1l

Geochelone elegans |

Parides burchellanus |
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Common Name Type RS:;:aeirr:\eel;\t Scientific Name Afrly-::iix
Tokay gecko R 41 Gekko gecko 1]
Tortoise R 43 Malacocheresus spp. (WA
Vietnamese Box Turtle R 43 Cuora picturata |
Wedgefishes E 52 Rhinidae spp. 1]
Western Bristlebird B 12 Dasyornis longirostris H
Western rufous Bristlebird B 12 Dasyornis broadbenti litoralis HI
White teatfish I 51 Holothuria fuscogilva Il
Section 6.2.2 Scientific and Common Names of Animals
Scientific Name Type RS::itraei:\Zrnt Common Name A:.;:iix
Achillides chikae chikae | 62 Luzon Peacock Swallowtail |
Achillides chikae hermeli ] 62 Mindoro Peacock Swallowtail 1
Aonyx cinerea M 82 Small-clawed Otter 1
Balearica pavonina B 17 Black Crowned crane 1
Calcinus spp. C 51 Hermit Crab, Aquatic
Ceratophora aspera R 41 Rough-nosed horn lizard 1]
Ceratophora erdeleni R 41 Erdelen's horn lizard 1
Ceratophora karu R 41 Karunaratne's (horn) lizard 1
Ceratophora spp. R 41 Horned Lizards WA
Ceratophora stoddartii R 41 Rhino-horn lizard Il
Ceratophora tennentii R 41 Leaf-nose lizard 1
Ciliopagurus spp. [ 51 Hermit Crab, Aquatic
Clibanarius spp. [ 51 Hermit Crab, Aquatic
Cophotis ceylanica R 41 Pyamy lizard 1
Cophotis dumbara R 41 Knuckles pygmy lizard 1
Ctenosaura spp. R 41 Spiny-tailed iguanas Il
Cuora bourreti R 43 Bourret's Box Turtle 1
Cuora picturata R 43 Vietnamese Box Turtle |
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Scientific Name Type RS:;:aeirr:\eel;\t Common Name A:r::ﬁiix
Cuora spp. R 43 Asian box turtle WAl
Dardanus spp, C 51 Hermit Crab, Aquatic

Dasyornis broadbenti litoralis B 12 Lesser Rufous Bristlebird 1]
Dasyornis broadbenti litoralis B 12 Western rufous Bristlebird HI
Dasyornis longirostris B 12 Long-billed Bristlebird 1]
Dasyornis longirostris B 12 Western Bristlebird HI
Echinotriton chinhaiensis A 45 Spiny Newt 1]
Echinotriton maxiquadratus A 45 Mountain Spiny Newt 1]
Gekko gecko R 41 Tokay gecko 1]
Geochelone elegans R 43 Star Tortoise 1
Giraffa camelopardalis M 73 Giraffe 1]
Giraffa spp. (minor) M 73 Giraffe (small) 1]
Glaucostegus spp. E 52 Guitarfishes Il
Gonatodes daudini R 41 Grenadines clawed gecko 1
Goniurosaurus spp R 41 Leopard gecko Il
Holothuria fuscogilva 1 51 White teatfish 1]
Holothuria nobilis I 51 Black teatfish 1]
Holothuria whitmaei I 51 Black teatfish 1]
Isurus oxyrinchus E 52 Shortfin mako 1]
Isurus paucus E 52 Longfin mako shark 1]
Leporillus conditor M 81 Greater stick-nest rat HI
Lutrogale perspicillata M 82 Smooth-coated Otter 1
Lyriocephalus scutatus R 41 Hump-nosed lizard 1]
Malacocheresus spp. R 43 Tortoise VAL
Malacochersus tornieri R 43 Pancake Tortoise 1
Mauremys annamensis R 43 Annam Leaf Turtle 1
Paramesotriton spp. A 45 Asian warty newts 1]
Parides burchellanus ] 62 Swallowtail 1
Paroedura androyensis R 41 Grandidier's Madagascar Ground Gecko Il
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Scientific Name Type R;::;:aei;(:;t Common Name A:;:ﬁiix
Petrochirus spp. C 51 Hermit Crab, Aquatic

Poecilotheria spp. I 62 Ornamental spiders 1]
Pseudocerastes urarachnoides R 44 Spider-tailed False-horned Viper 1]
Pseudomys fieldi praeconis M 81 Shark bay mouse i
Rhinidae spp. E 52 Wedgefishes 1]
Saiga spp. M 73 Saiga antelope [IAH
Syrmaticus reevesii B 16 Reeves's Pheasant 1]
Syrmaticus spp. B 16 Pheasant 1710/ 11
Tylototriton spp. A 45 Crocodile newts 1]
Xeromys myoides M 81 False water-swamp rat il
Zyzomys pedunculatus M 81 Central Rock rat il
Zyzomys pedunculatus M 81 Macdonnell range rock rat HI
Zyzomys pedunculatus M 81 Mouse HI

LAR Chapter 8 - Container Requirements

CONTAINER REQUIREMENT 51

The illustrations shown in this Container Requirement are examples only. Containers that conform to the
principle of written guidelines but look slightly different will still meet the IATA standards.

Applicable to:
Aquatic Amphibians
Aquatic Crustaceans (see also CR57)
Aquatic Hermit Crabs
Cui-ui
Fish, n.o.s. (unless arrangements are made for specialized packing)
Goldfish
Jellyfish*
Lionfish**
Octopus***
Seahorses
Tropical fish
Water snail
Small sharks and rays (see also CR52A)
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CONTAINER REQUIREMENT 82

The illustrations shown in this Container Requirement are examples only. Containers that conform to the
principle of written guidelines but look slightly different will still meet the IATA standards.

Applicable to:
Aardwolf
Andean Mountain cat
Asiatic wild dog
Badger species
Bobcat
Bush dog
Caracal
Coyote
Dhole
Dingo
Dog, bush wild
Dog, hunting wild
Fox species
Hyena species
Jackal
Jaguarundi
Lynx species
Maned wolf
Ocelot
Otter species (except giant otter, see CR80)
Panda (lesser or red)
Wild cat species (small)
Wolf
Wolverine
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LAR Chapter 11 = Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild
Fauna and Flora

Section 11.5.1 Decisions Resulting from the Conference of Parties

COP 1718 Joh

annesbu 5 Geneva, Switzerland, from 17
to 28 Auqust 2019.

At its 3£18th meeting, the Conference of the Parties took the following decisions (the abbreviation 'spp.’ is
used to denote all species of a higher taxon):

As a consequence of the adoption by the Conference of the Parties of a revised Annex to Resolution Conf.
12.11 (Rev. CoP3617) on Standard nomencilature, containing taxonomic and nomenclature references for
species included in the Appendices, some orthographic and name changes have been introduced in the
revised version of Appendices |, Il and Ill, in addition to those mentioned in the lists below.

In_accordance with past practice, the Secretariat has updated the references to the Resolutions
mentioned in annotation 2 relating to the populations of Loxodonta africana in Botswana, Namibia, South
Africa and Zimbabwe.

Additional information can be obtained from the following internet site of CITES:
https://cites.org/eng/app/appendices.php

11.5.1.1 Description of changes in regard to FAUNA

a) The following taxa are transferred from Appendix | to Appendix Il of the Convention:

FAUNA
CHORDATA
MAMMALIA
ARTIODACTYLA
Camelidae Vicugna vicugna [population of the Province of Salta (Argentina) with annotation 1]
RODENTIA
Muridae Leporillus conditor
Pseudomys fieldi (Previously listed as Pseudomys fieldi praecornis in Appendix I.)
Xeromys myoides
Zyzomys pequnculatus
AVES

PASSERIFORMES
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b)

c)

Muscicapidae

Dasyornis broadbenti litoralis

REPTILIA
CROCODYLIA
Crocodylidae

Dasyornis longirostris

Crocodylus acutus (population of Mexico with a zero export quota for wild

specimens for commercial purposes)

The following taxa are transferred from Appendix Il to Appendix | of the Convention:

FAUNA

CHORDATA

MAMMALIA

CARNIVORA

Mustelidae Aonyx cinerea
Lutrogale perspicillata

AVES

GRUIFORMES

Gruidae Balearica pavonina

REPTILIA

TESTUDINES

Geoemydidae Cuora bourreti
Cuora picturata
Mauremys annamensis

Testudinidae Geochelone elegans

Malacochersus tornieri

The following taxa are included in Appendix | of the Convention:

FAUNA

CHORDATA

REPTILIA

SAURIA

Agamidae Ceratophora erdeleni
Ceratophora karu
Ceratophora tennentif
Cophotis ceylanica
Cophotis dumbara

Gekkonidae Gonatodes daudini

ARTHROPODA

INSECTA

LEPIDOPTERA
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d)

Papilionidae

Achillides chikae hermelf

Parides burchellanus

The following taxa are included in Appendix Il of the Convention:

FAUNA
CHORDATA
MAMMALIA
ARTIODACTYLA
Giraffidae Giraffa camelopardalis
AVES
GALLIFORMES
Phasianidae Syrmaticus reevesii
REPTILIA
SAURIA
Agamidae Ceratophora aspera(zero quota for wild specimens for commercial
purposes)
Ceratophora stoddartii(zero quota for wild specimens for commercial
purposes)
Lyriocephalus scutatus (zero quota for wild specimens for commercial
purposes)
Eublepharidae = Goniurosaurus spp. (except the species native to Japan)
Gekkonidae Gekko gecko
Paroedura androyensis
Iguanidae Ctenosaura spp.
SERPENTES
Viperidae Pseudocerastes urarachnoides
AMPHIBIA
CAUDATA
Salamandridae Echinotriton chinhaiensis
Echinotriton
maxiquadratus
Paramesotriton spp.
Tylototriton spp.
ELASMOBRANCHII
LAMNIFORMES
Lamnidae Isurus oxyrinchus

/surus paucus
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e)

RHINOPRISTIFORMES

Glaucostegidae Glaucostequs spp.
Rhinidae Rhinidae spp.

ECHINODERMATA

HOLOTHUROIDEA

ASPIDOCHIROTIDA

Holothuriidae Holothuria fuscogilva (entry into effect delayed by 12 months, i.e. until 28 August
2020)
Holothuria nobilis (entry into effect delayed by 12 months, i.e. until 28 August
2020)
Holothuria whitmaei (entry into effect delayed by 12 months, i.e. until 28 August

2020)

ARTHROPODA

ARACHNIDA
ARANEAE
Theraphosidae Poecilotheria spp.

The following decisions were taken with regard to annotations:

FAUNA

CHORDATA

MAMMALIA

ARTIODACTYLA

Bovidae Saiga borealis and Saiga tatarica
The following annotation (a_zero export quota for wild specimens traded for
commercial purposes) was included.

Camelidae Vicugna vicugna

The name of the population of Chile was amended from "population of the
Primera Regién" to “populations of the region of Tarapaca and of the
region of Arica and Parinacota”
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f)

The following decisions were taken with regard to the interpretation section:

Paragraph 7 was amended as follows:

When a species is included in one of the Appendices, the whole, live or dead, animal or plant is
included. In addition, for animal species listed in Appendix lll and plant species listed in Appendix Il or
Ill, all parts and derivatives of the species are also included in the same Appendix unless the species is
annotated to indicate that only specific parts and derivatives are included. The symbol # followed by a
number placed against the name of a species or higher taxon included in Appendix Il or lll refers to a
footnote that indicates the parts or derivatives of animals or plants that are designated as 'specimens'
subject to the provisions of the Convention in accordance with Article |, paragraph (b), subparagraph

(ii) or (iii).

Paragraph 8 was amended to include the following definitions:

Finished musical instruments

A musical instrument (as referenced by the Harmonized System of the World Customs Organization,
Chapter 92; musical instruments, parts and accessories of such articles) that is ready to play or needs
only the installation of parts to make it playable. This term includes antique instruments (as defined by
the Harmonized System codes 97.05 and 97.06; Works of art, collectors’pieces and antiques).

Finished musical instrument accessories

A musical instrument accessory (as referenced by the Harmonized System of the World Customs
Organization, Chapter 92; musical instruments, parts and accessories of such articles) that is separate from
the musical instrument, and is specifically designed or shaped to be used explicitly in association with an
instrument, and that requires no further modification to be used,

Finished musical instrument parts

A part (as referenced by the Harmonized System of the World Customs Organization, Chapter 92;
musical instruments, parts and accessories of such articles) of a musical instrument that is ready to
install and is specifically designed and shaped to be used explicitly in association with the instrument
to make it playable.

Shipment

Cargo transported under the terms of a single bill of lading or air waybill, irrespective of the quantity or
number of containers or packages; or pieces worn, carried or included in personal baggage.

Ten (10) kg per shipment

For the term "10 kg per shipment”, the 10 kg limit should be interpreted as referring to the weight of
the individual portions of each item in the shipment made of wood of the species concerned. In other
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words, the 10 kq limit is to be assessed aqgainst the weight of the individual portions of wood of
Dalbergia/Guibourtia _species contained in each item of the shipment, rather than against the total
weight of the shipment.

Transformed wood

Defined by Harmonized System code 44.09: Wood (including strips, friezes for parquet flooring, not
assembled), continuously shaped (tongued, grooved, v-jointed, beaded or the like) along any edges,
ends or faces, whether or not planed, sanded or end-jointed.

Annotation 1:

For the exclusive purpose of allowing international trade in fibre from vicuias (Vicugna vicugna) and their derivative

products, only if the fibre comes from the shearing of live vicunas. Trade in products derived from the fibre may

only take place in accordance with the following provisions:

a

Any person or entity processing vicuna fibre to manufacture cloth and garments must request authorization

b)

from the relevant authorities of the country of origin (Countries of origin: The countries where the species
occurs, that is, Argentina, Bolivia, Chile, Ecuador and Peru) to use the "vicuia country of origin" wording, mark or
logo adopted by the range States of the species that are signatories to the Convention for the Conservation
and Management of the Vicuna.

Marketed cloth or garments must be marked or identified in accordance with the following provisions:

c)

i) _For international trade in cloth made from live-sheared vicuia fibre, whether the cloth was produced within
or outside of the range States of the species, the wording, mark or logo must be used so that the country of
origin can be identified. The VICUNA [COUNTRY OF ORIGIN] wording, mark or logo has the format as detailed
below:

‘”l ||‘ rlf:l - I .|l" o T g

W' ICUNA|PAIS DE ORIGEI u.l[l
This wording, mark or logo must appear on the reverse side of the cloth. In addition, the selvages of the cloth
must bear the words VICUNA [COUNTRY OF ORIGIN].

i) For international trade in garments made from live-sheared vicufa fibre, whether the garments were
produced within or outside of the range States of the species, the wording, mark or logo indicated in
paragraph b) i) must be used. This wording, mark or logo must appear on a label on the garment itself. If the
garments are produced outside of the country of origin, the name of the country where the garment was
produced should also be indicated, in addition to the wording, mark or logo referred to in paragraph b) ).

For international trade in handicraft products made from live-sheared vicuna fibre produced within the range

d)

States of the species, the VICUNA [COUNTRY OF ORIGIN] - ARTESANIA wording, mark or logo must be used as
detailed below:

d

I Ll I iy ([ g [ o il
""nm"..m"‘l ([ W] IIMIILII"ln. -"" IS DE CRICE |I'--[| o, T 0 I,
If live-sheared vicuia fibre from various countries of origin is used for the production of cloth and garments, the

wording, mark or logo of each of the countries of origin of the fibre must be indicated, as detailed in paragraphs

b) i) andii).
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e) All other specimens shall be deemed to be specimens of species listed in Appendix | and the trade in them shall
be regulated accordingly

Annotation 2:

Populations of Botswana, Namibia, South Africa and Zimbabwe (listed in Appendix I1):

For the exclusive purpose of allowing:

a) trade in hunting trophies for non-commercial purposes;

b) trade in live animals to appropriate and acceptable destinations, as defined in Resolution Conf. 11.20 (Rev.

CoP18), for Botswana and Zimbabwe and for /n situ conservation programmes for Namibia and South Africa;

c) trade in hides;

d) trade in hair;

e) trade in leather goods for commercial or non-commercial purposes for Botswana, Namibia and South Africa and
for non-commercial purposes for Zimbabwe;

f) trade in individually marked and certified ekipas incorporated in finished jewellery for non-commercial purposes
for Namibia and ivory carvings for non-commercial purposes for Zimbabwe;

g) trade in registered raw ivory (for Botswana, Namibia, South Africa and Zimbabwe, whole tusks and pieces) subject
to the following:

i) only registered government-owned stocks, originating in the State (excluding seized ivory and ivory of
unknown origin);

i) only to trading partners that have been verified by the Secretariat, in consultation with the Standing
Committee, to have sufficient national legislation and domestic trade controls to ensure that the imported
ivory will not be re-exported and will be managed in accordance with all requirements of Resolution Conf.
10.10 (Rev. CoP18) concerning domestic manufacturing and trade;

iii) _not before the Secretariat has verified the prospective importing countries and the registered government-
owned stocks;

iv) raw ivory pursuant to the conditional sale of registered government-owned ivory stocks agreed at CoP12,
which are 20,000 kg (Botswana), 10,000 kg (Namibia) and 30,000 kg (South Africa);

v) in addition to the quantities agreed at CoP12, government-owned ivory from Botswana, Namibia, South Africa
and Zimbabwe registered by 31 January 2007 and verified by the Secretariat may be traded and despatched,
with the ivory in paragraph g) iv) above, in a single sale per destination under strict supervision of the
Secretariat;

vi) the proceeds of the trade are used exclusively for elephant conservation and community conservation and
development programmes within or adjacent to the elephant range; and

vii) the additional quantities specified in paragraph g) v) above shall be traded only after the Standing Committee
has agreed that the above conditions have been met; and

f) no further proposals to allow trade in elephant ivory from populations already in Appendix |l shall be submitted to
the Conference of the Parties for the period from CoP14 and ending nine years from the date of the single sale of
ivory that is to take place in accordance with provisions in paragraphs q) i), 9) ii), @) iii), g) vi) and g) vii). In addition
such further proposals shall be dealt with in accordance with Decisions 16.55 and 14.78 (Rev. CoP16).

On a proposal from the Secretariat, the Standing Committee can decide to cause this trade to cease partially or

completely in the event of non-compliance by exporting or importing countries, or in the case of proven detrimental
impacts of the trade on other elephant populations.

All other specimens shall be deemed to be specimens of species included in Appendix | and the trade in them shall be

regulated accordingly.
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11.5.1.2 Description of changes in regard to FLORA

a) The following taxa are included in Appendix Il of the Convention:

FLORA
Cupressaceae Widdringtonia whytei
Leguminosae Pterocarpus tinctorius with annotation #6
Cedrela spp. (populations of the Neotropics) (entry into effect delayed by 12
Meliaceae months
i.e. until 28 August 2020)

b) The following decisions were taken with regard to annotations:

FLORA
Leguminosae Dalbergia spp.
Guibourtia demeusei
Guibourtia pellegriniana
Guibourtia tessmannii
Annotation #15 for the taxa above was amended as follows:

All parts and derivatives are included, except:

a) Leaves, flowers, pollen, fruits, and seeds;

b) Finished products to a maximum weight of wood of the listed species of up to 10
kg per shipment;

c¢) Finished musical instruments, finished musical instrument parts and finished
musical instrument accessories;

d) Parts and derivatives of Dalbergia cochinchinensis, which are covered by
Annotation # 4;

e) Parts and derivatives of Dalbergia spp. originating and exported from Mexico,
which are covered by Annotation # 6.

Pericopsis elata
Annotation #17 (to replace annotation #5) was added to the species as follows:

Logs, sawn wood, veneer sheets, plywood and transformed wood.

Liliaceae Aloe ferox
Annotation #4 for the species was amended as follows:
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Malvaceae

All parts and derivatives, except:

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

seeds (including seedpods of Orchidaceae), spores and pollen (including
pollinia). The exemption does not apply to seeds from Cactaceae spp. exported
from Mexico, and to seeds from Beccariophoenix madagascariensis and Dypsis
decaryiexported from Madagascar;

seedling or tissue cultures obtained in vitro, in solid or liquid media, transported
in sterile containers;

cut flowers of artificially propagated plants;

fruits, and parts and derivatives thereof, of naturalized or artificially propagated
plants of the genus Vanilla(Orchidaceae) and of the family Cactaceae;

stems, flowers, and parts and derivatives thereof, of naturalized or artificially
propagated plants of the genera Opuntia subgenus Opuntia and Selenicereus
(Cactaceae); and

finished products of Aloe feroxand Euphorbia antisyphilitica packaged and
ready for retail trade.

Adansonia grandidieri

Annotation #16 for the species was amended as follows:

Seeds, fruits and oils.
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